Based on on the above parameters, we are of the opinion that the Market Value of Phase 1 of 
the Property comprising a total gross floor area of 46,207.25 sq.m., assuming that it sales 
with the benefit of vacant possession , as at 30 September 2012, was in the sum of 
RMB258,000,000(RENMINBI TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY EIGHT MILLION ONLY). 

Based on the above parameters, we are of the opinion that the Market Value of Phase 2 and 
Phases 3D-3E of the Property in its existing state, assuming that it sales with the benefit of 
vacant possession, as at 30 September 2012, was in the sum of

[...]

RMB1,038,000,000(RENMINBI ONE THOUSAND AND THIRTY EIGHT MILLION ONLY). 

Based on the above parameters, we are of the opinion that the Market Value of Phases 3A-
3C of the Property in its existing state, assuming that it sales with the benefit of vacant 
possession, as at 30 September 2012, was in the sum of RMB625,000,000(RENMINBI SIX 
HUNDRED AND TWENTY FIVE MILLION ONLY). 

DTZ Debenham Tie Leung International Property Advisers (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. 

Nuo Xu 
Member of the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors 

7. Limiting Conditions 

7.1 Source of Information 

We have relied to a very considerable extent on the information provided by the Company or

[...]

summary report, we are of the opinion that Market Value of Fraser Residence Sudirman Jakarta 

located at Jalan Setiabudi Raya No. 9, Setiabudi Sub-district, Setiabudi District, South Jakarta, DKI 

Jakarta Province, Indonesia, as at 30 September 2012 is: 

Rp295,340,000,000.00 

(TWO HUNDRED NINETY  FIVE BILLION AND THREE HUNDRED FORTY MILLION RUPIAHS) 

For your information only, and for the purpose of this valuation, the above Market Value in US Dollar 

denomination (using the exchange rate as of US $1= Rp9,588.00 (middle rate) is: 

US$30,800,000.00 

( THIRTY MILLION AND EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSANDS UNITED STATE DOLLARS)

[...]

Jalan Setiabudi Raya No. 9, Setiabudi Sub-district, 

Setiabudi District, South Jakarta, DKI Jakarta Province, Indonesia 

+62 21 2927 2888 

+62 21 2927 2999 

reservations.jakarta@frasershospitality.com 

Land Area  

Title Particular  

: 

: 

+ 15,895 square meters 

115 (one hundred fifteen) strata title certificates (Hak Milik atas Satuan 

Rumah Susun Certificate – “SHMSRS”) registered under the name of PT. 

Graha Tunas Mekar 

Town Planning : Zoning  : Commercial purpose 
Site Coverage (KDB)  :  40%  
Plot Ratio (KLB)  :  5  
Height Limitation  :

[...]

based on observation on boundary poles indicated in the copy of the title document, we 

have assumed that the area adopted in this valuation is the same as the area stated in the 

copy of the title document.  

4.0 Title Particulars 

The subject property is covered by 115 (one hundred fifteen) strata title certificates for 

apartment units (Hak Milik atas Satuan Rumah Susun Certificate – “SHMSRS”) registered 

under the name of PT. Graha Tunas Mekar. The SHMSRS list is attached in the appendices. 

There are 108 (one hundred eight) certificates for the 108 (one hundred eight) units on level 

3-33, 2 (two) certificates for BII level (unit F1 and F2), 4 (four) certificates for BI level (unit 

E1, E2, E5 and E6), also 1 (one) certificate for the 2nd level (unit A,B,C,D). 

The Peak Apartment Complex is erected on land which is covered by 1 (one) leasehold

[...]

in this summary report, we are of the opinion that Market Value for the subject property 
located at Jalan Setiabudi Raya No. 9, Setiabudi Sub-district, Setiabudi District, South 
Jakarta, DKI Jakarta Province, Indonesia, as at 30 September 2012 is: 

Rp295,340,000,000.00 

(TWO HUNDRED NINETY  FIVE BILLION AND THREE HUNDRED FORTY MILLION 

RUPIAHS) 

For your information only, and for the purpose of this valuation, the above Market Value in US 

Dollar denomination (using the exchange rate as of US $1= Rp9,588.00 (middle rate) is: 

US$30,800,000.00 

( THIRTY MILLION AND EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSANDS UNITED STATE DOLLARS)